model no. 009-0043-0

ADJUSTABLE WORK TABLE

IMPORTANT:

Please read this manual carefully before using this product and keep it for future reference.

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL




INTRODUCTION

model no. 009-0043-0 | contact us 1-888-942-6686

IF ANY PARTS ARE MISSING OR DAMAGED, OR IF YOU HAVE
ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL OUR TOLL-FREE HELPLINE AT
1-888-942-6686.

Read and understand this instruction manual thoroughly before using the product. It
contains important information for your safety as well as operating and maintenance
advice.

Keep this instruction manual for future use. Should this product be passed on to a third
party, this instruction manual must be included.




TABLE OF CONTENTS
Specifications

Safety

Introduction

Personal Safety Instructions
Warnings

Caution

Warnings

Key Parts Diagram
Parts List

Assembly

Assembly Instructions
Maintenance
Maintenance

Storage

TABLE OF CONTENTS

_ = = =
S © © o

Warranty

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains important safety and operating instructions. Read all instructions and foliow
them while using the product.




%)
=
=
S
S
&
75)

model no. 009-0043-0 | contact us 1-888-942-6686

MAXIMUM CAPACITY (IN CENTRE)

200 1b (90.9 kg)

MAXIMUM CAPACITY (ON CORNER)

50 1b (22.7 kg)

ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT

34 to 48" (86 to 121 cm)

WEIGHT

27 1b 8 0z (12.5 ko)




INTRODUCTION

This manual contains information that
relates to PROTECTING PERSONAL
SAFETY and PREVENTING EQUIPMENT
PROBLEMS. It is very important to
read this manual carefully and
understand it thoroughly before using
the product.

The dangers, warnings, cautions and
notes discussed in this instruction
manual cannot cover all possible
conditions and situations that may
occur. It must be understood by the
operator that common sense and
caution are factors which cannot be
built into this product, but must be
supplied by the operator.

The symbols listed below are used to
indicate this information.

MOTOMASTER &

PERSONAL SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

These precautions are intended for
the personal safety of the user and
others working with the user. Please
take time to read and understand
them. When using this product, basic
precautions should always be
followed to reduce the risk of
personal injury and/or damage to the
equipment. Before allowing someone
else to use this product, make sure
they are aware of all required safety
information.

A DANGER!
Immediate hazard that could resuit in serious injury or loss of life.

A WARNING!
Potential hazard that could result in serious injury or loss of life.

A CAUTION!
Potential hazard that may result in moderate injury or damage to equipment.

NOTE:

The word "Note" is used to inform the reader of something that he/she needs to know about the product.




model no. 009-0043-0 | contact us 1-888-942-6686

WARNINGS

Keep children away from the
work area. Children must never
be allowed in the work area
during assembly.

Keep work area clean and well
lit. Cluttered areas invite
injuries.

Observe work area conditions.
Don’t expose to rain.

Store idle equipment. When not
in use, the product must be
stored in a dry location to
prevent rust.

Use the right product for the job.
Do not modify this product and

do not use this product for a

purpose for which it was not
intended. Only use the product on

a flat, level and seamless surface. Do
not exceed the maximum weight
capacity.

Do not overreach. Keep proper
footing and balance at all
times. Do not stand on the
product.

Maintain the product with

care. Keep the product clean

for better and safer performance.
The product must be kept clean,
dry, and free from oil and grease
at all times.

Check for damaged parts.

Before using the product, check

if any part appears to be damaged
and determine that it will perform
its intended function.

CAUTION

Inspect before each use. Do

not use if broken, bent,
cracked, or damaged parts

are found. A product that
appears damaged in any way,
operates abnormally, or is
missing parts, will cause
possible risk of injury. If the
product has been or is
suspected to have been
subjected to a shock load (a
load dropped suddenly upon it),
discontinue use and check it
immediately. It is recommended
that an annual inspection be done.

Use eye protection. Always
wear ANSI-approved impact
safety goggles during
assembly.

Do not lubricate casters.




WARNINGS
* Load limit 200 Ib (90.9 k).

Do not exceed the 200 Ib (90.9 kg) rated
capacity of this unit in centre.

Do not exceed the 50 Ib (22.7 kg) rated
capacity of this unit on corners.

When lowering table position hold table with
one hand and slowly release pressure of
locking device with other hand.

Correct position for table top is centred
directly over longest width of wheels.

When positioning table over painted or

valuable work areas, ensure table locking
device is secure and table moves clear of
objects located underneath.

When positioning table next to or over
painted or valuable surface, please ensure
surfaces have protective, non-scratch
covers.

Do not extend table beyond extension
warning line located near table pole.

Keep out of the reach of children.
Failure to heed the above warnings may

result in personal injury and/or property
damage.




KEY PARTS DIAGRAM

PARTS LIST

Description
Small Rubber Pad

model no. 009-0043-0 | contact us 1-888-942-6686

T-bolt

Large Rubber Pad

Bolt M5 x 5

Top Tray

Support Tube

Adjusting Tube

Right Support Tube

Washer M8

Caster

Lock Washer M8

Bolt M8 x 20

Bolt M6 x 16

Left Support Tube




Assembly instructions

o Using four bolts (7), washers (5) and lock
washers (6), attach the right support tube
(11) to the bracket on the support tube
(10), ensuring that the casters (12) are
facing down. Be sure bolts (7) are securely
tightened before proceeding. Slide left support
tube (14) into the support tube (10) and
secure with bolt (13) (Fig. A).

Lay the top tray (3) upside down on the floor
and attach the mounting bracket on the
adjusting tube (4) to the bracket on the bottom
of the tray (3 )using four bolts (7), washers (5)
and lock washers (6); be sure the groove in the
adjusting tube (4) faces away from the centre
of the top tray (3) (Fig. B).

ASSEMBLY

Slide the adjusting tube (4) with top tray (3)
attached into the support tube (10) and screw
in the bolt (9). Then secure at the desired
height with the T-bolt (8) (Fig. C).

A CAUTION!
The product should be stored in a clean and dry environment. Failure to comply may

resuft in moderate injury or damage to equipment.

NOTE:

Before assembling this product, make sure all parts are present while unpacking. Compare parts with the
parts list (see section “Key Parts Diagram”). If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to
assemble, install or operate the product.

NOTE:

When assembling the leg/base section of the product, all of the boits should have their heads facing
outside, with all of the nuts on the inside of the frame.




10

model no. 009-0043-0 | contact us 1-888-942-6686

MAINTENANCE
« Periodically check that all of the fasteners are tight.
» Keep the product clean. Wash it with a mild soap and dry immediately.

STORAGE

» When you are finished using the product, store it in a safe place
where it will not disturb or hinder others.

MAINTENANCE

WARRANTY

This MotoMaster® product carries a one (1) year warranty against defects in
workmanship and materials. At its discretion, MotoMaster Canada agrees to have
any defective part(s) repaired or replaced free of charge, within the stated warranty
period, when returned by the original purchaser with proof of purchase. This product
is not guaranteed against wear or breakage due to misuse and/or abuse.

Made in China. Imported by MotoMaster Canada Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8.

=
3
5
S




Q‘““E“ 0041 /,’

N° de modéle : 009-0043-0 \

TABLEDE s

TRAVAIL REGLABLE

Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide d’utilisation avant d’utiliser ce produit et conservez-le

pour toute consultation intérieure. D d U TIL’SA TI 0”




INTRODUCTION

N° de modéle : 009-0043-0 / Communiquez avec nous : 1 888 942-6686

POUR TOUTE PIECE MANQUANTE OU ENDOMMAGEE, OU
POUR TOUTE QUESTION, VEUILLEZ APPELER NOTRE LIGNE
D'ASSISTANCE TELEPHONIQUE AU 1 888 942-6686.

Veuillez lire et comprendre le présent guide d'utilisation d'un bout a I'autre avant
d'utiliser le produit. Il contient des renseignements importants pour votre sécurité,
ainsi que des conseils d'utilisation et d'entretien.

Conservez le présent guide d'utilisation pour toute consultation ultérieure. Si ce
produit est transféré a un tiers, le présent guide d'utilisation doit I'accompagner.




TABLE DES MATIERES
Fiche technique

Sécurité

Introduction

Consignes de sécurité
Avertissements
Précautions
Avertissements
Diagramme des piéces clés
Liste des piéces
Assemblage
Consignes d'assemblage
Entretien

Entretien

TABLE DES MATIERES

-~ =
S S

Rangement

- =
S ©

Garantie

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Le présent guide d’utilisation contient un mode d'emploi et des consignes de sécurité importants. Lisez toutes les
consignes et respectez-les lorsque vous utilisez de produit.




S
S
=
2
~
Wy
=
=

N° de modéle : 009-0043-0 / Communiquez avec nous : 1 888 942-6686

CHARGE MAXIMALE (CENTRE) 2001b (90,9 g)

CHARGE MAXIMALE (COIN) 501b (22,7 kg)

HAUTEUR REGLABLE 34 248 po (86 a 121 cm)

POIDS 2711b 8 0z (12,5 kg)




INTRODUCTION

Le présent guide contient des
renseignements relatifs a la
PROTECTION DE LA SECURITE
PERSONNELLE et la PREVENTION

DES PROBLEMES D'EQUIPEMENT. Il
est trés important de lire attentivement
et de bien comprendre ce guide avant
d'utiliser le produit.

Les dangers, les avertissements, les
précautions et les remarques inclus
dans ce guide d'utilisation ne peuvent
pas englober la totalité des situations
et conditions possibles. L'utilisateur
doit comprendre qu'il doit utiliser son
jugement et faire preuve de prudence,
car il est impossible d'intégrer ces

éléments dans la fabrication de ce produit.

Les symboles ci-dessous servent a indiquer

cette information.

MOTOMASTER &

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Ces mesures de sécurité visent a assurer la
sécurité de I'utilisateur et de tous ceux qui
travaillent avec lui. Veuillez prendre le temps
de lire et de prendre connaissance de ces
mesures de sécurité. Lorsque vous utilisez
ce produit, vous devez toujours prendre
certaines précautions de base afin de
réduire le risque de blessure et de dommage
a I'équipement. Avant d'autoriser une autre
personne a utiliser ce produit, assurez-vous
qu'elle connaisse tous les renseignements
de sécurité nécessaires.

A DANGER!
Danger immédiat qui pourrait entrainer des blessures graves ou la mort.

A AVERTISSEMENT!
Danger potentiel qui pourrait entrainer des blessures graves ou la mort.

ATTENTION!
Danger potentiel pouvant provoquer des blessures moyennement graves ou des

dommages a I'équipement.

REMARQUE :

Le terme « remarque » est utilisé pour communiquer au lecteur un renseignement essentiel sur le produit.

5

7

7

SECURITE




N° de modéle : 009-0043-0 / Communiquez avec nous : 1 888 942-6686

AVERTISSEMENT e Vérifiez si des piéces sont
o endommagées. Avant d'utiliser le
* Tenez les enfants a I'écart de produit, vérifiez si des piéces sont

I'espace de travail. L'espace de endommagées et déterminez s'il
travail doit étre interdit aux enfants fonctionnera correctement.

lors de I'assemblage du produit.

Gardez I’espace de travail propre et
bien éclairé. Les espaces encombrés
sont propices aux blessures. ATTENTION
e Examinez le produit avant chaque
Portez attention a votre espace de utilisation. Ne I'utilisez pas s'il est
travail. N'exposez pas ce produit & la brisé, déformé, fissuré ou s'il
pluie. comprend des piéces endommagées.
Un produit endommagé de quelque
Rangez le matériel non utilisé. Lorsqu'il  fagon, fonctionnant de fagon anormale
n'est pas utilisé, ce produit doit étre ou ayapt des pieces manquantes
rangé dans un endroit sec pour pourrait entrainer un risque de
empécher la formation de rouille. blessure. Si vous constatez ou
soupgonnez qu'une charge est
Utilisez I'outil adapté au travail a tombee sur le produit, cessez de
accomplir. Ne modifiez pas ce produit. I'utiliser immédiatement et effectuez
Ne I'utilisez pas a des fins autres que une inspection visuelle. Une inspection
celles prévues_ Utilisez ce produit annuelle est fortement recommandée.
uniquement sur une surface plane, _
stable et lisse. Ne dépassez pas la Portez des lunettes de protection.
charge maximale du produit. Pendant I'assemblage, portez toujours
des lunettes de sécurité homologuées
Ne travaillez pas en extension. ANSI.
Tenez-vous toujours bien campé et -
en équilibre. Ne montez pas sur le Ne lubrifiez pas les roulettes.
produit.

z

7

SECURITE

Effectuez un entretien méticuleux de
ce produit. Pour un rendement amélioré
et plus sécuritaire, gardez le produit
propre. Le produit doit étre propre, sec
et exempt d'huile et de graisse en tout
temps.




AVERTISSEMENT

Charge maximale de 200 Ib (90,9 kg).

Ne dépassez pas la capacité nominale
de 200 Ib (90,9 kg) au centre de la
table de travail.

Ne dépassez pas la capacité nominale
de 50 Ib (22,7 kg) dans les coins de la
table de travail.

Pour abaisser la table, tenez-la dans
une main et relachez lentement la
pression du dispositif de blocage de
I’autre main.

Redressez la position du dessus de
table s’il est centré directement
au-dessus de la distance la plus large
entre les roues.

Lorsque vous positionnez la table
au-dessus de surfaces de travail
peintes ou de valeur, assurez-vous
que le dispositif de blocage de la
table est fixé solidement et que la
table ne touche pas aux objets qui se
trouvent en dessous.

Lorsque vous la positionnez a
proximité ou au-dessus de surfaces
peintes ou de valeur, assurez-vous
que celles-ci sont recouvertes d’une
housse anti-rayures.

MOTOMASTER &

* Lorsque vous déployez la table, ne
dépassez jamais la ligne
d’avertissement se trouvant prés du
poteau de la table.

e Tenez la table hors de la portée des
enfants.

e Le non-respect des avertissements
ci-dessus peut entrainer des
blessures et des dommages
matériels.

7

z

SECURITE




N° de modéle : 009-0043-0 / Communiquez avec nous : 1 888 942-6686

DIAGRAMME DES PIECES CLES

LISTE DES PIECES

N° Description Qté N° Description

Petit coussinet en caoutchouc 3 8 Boulona T

Grand coussinet en caoutchouc 1 9 Boulon M5 x 5

Plateau supérieur 1 10 Poteau

Tube de réglage 1 11 Tube-support droit
Rondelle M8 12 Roulette

Rondelle de blocage 13 Boulon M8 x 20
Boulon M6 x 16 14 Tube-support gauche




I
™
MOTOMASTERE
Consignes d'assemblage

. Fig. A
o A l'aide de quatre boulons (7), rondelles (5)

et rondelles de blocage (6), fixez le tube-support

droit (11) a la ferrure du poteau (10), en vous

assurant que les roulettes (12) sont orientées

vers le bas. Assurez-vous de bien serrer les o

boulons (7) avant de continuer. Glissez le

tube-support gauche (14) dans le poteau (10)

et fixez-le avec un boulon (13) (Fig. A).

Fig. B

Posez le plateau supérieur (3) a I'envers, par

terre, et fixez le support de fixation situé sur le

tube de réglage (4) a la ferrure en dessous du

plateau (3). Faites en sorte que la fente dans le

tube de réglage (4) soit orientée vers le coté

opposé du centre du plateau supérieur (3)

(Fig. B).

Glissez le tube de réglage (4) fixé au plateau
supérieur (3) dans le poteau (10) et vissez-le
dans le boulon (9). Réglez-le ensuite a la
hauteur souhaitée avec le boulon a T (8)
(Fig. C).

ASSEMBLAGE

ATTENTION!

Ce produit doit étre rangé dans un endroit propre et sec. Le non-respect de ces consignes
entrainera des blessures moyennement graves ou des dommages a I'équipement.

REMARQUE :

Avant d’assembler ce produit, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont présentes lors du déballage. Comparez
les piéces présentes aux piéces dans la liste fournie (consultez la section «Diagramme des piéces clés »). En
cas de piece manquante ou endommagée, ne tentez pas d'assembler, d'installer ou d'utiliser ce produit.

REMARQUE :

Lorsque vous assemblez les pieds de ce produit, les tétes des boulons utilisés doivent étre orientées vers
l'extérieur. Les écrous se trouveront de I'autre cété du chassis.




N° de modéle : 009-0043-0 / Communiquez avec nous : 1 888 942-6686

ENTRETIEN

« Vérifiez régulierement que toutes les piéces de fixation sont bien serrées.

» Gardez le produit propre. Lavez-le avec un savon doux et séchez-le
immédiatement.

RANGEMENT

e Lorsque vous avez terminé d'utiliser le produit, rangez-le dans un endroit
sécuritaire de fagon a ce qu'il ne perturbe pas et n'empéche pas les autres
de circuler.

=
=
Ly
=
W

GARANTIE

Ce produit MotoMaster™® comprend une garantie d'un (1) an contre les défauts de
fabrication et de matériaux. A sa discrétion, MotoMaster Canada convient de faire
réparer ou de remplacer gratuitement toutes les piéces défectueuses, pendant la
période de la garantie indiquée, lorsque le produit est retourné par I'acheteur initial
et accompagné d'une preuve d'achat. Ce produit n'est pas garanti contre I'usure ou
le bris causé par un usage abusif ou inapproprié.

Fabriqué en Chine. Importé par MotoMaster Canada Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8.

GARANTIE




